

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
	<u>13.02.2026</u>		<p>WPSS No. 1908 of 2023 <u>Hon'ble Manoj Kumar Tiwari, J.</u> Mr. Vikas Kumar Guglani, Advocate for the petitioner. Mr. Pradeep Hairiya, Standing Counsel for the State. Mr. B.D. Pande, Advocate for the respondent.</p> <p>2. State Counsel is directed to get instructions, as to whether two conditions mentioned in proviso to Rule 4(2) are conjunctive or disjunctive, as there is discrepancy in the Hindi and English versions of said provision.</p> <p>3. Reading of Hindi version indicates that anyone who meets the first condition mentioned in proviso to Rule 4(2) is eligible for appointment; however, English version indicates that apart from meeting the first condition mentioned in proviso to Rule 4(2), one has to meet the other condition of being a permanent resident of State of Uttarakhand.</p> <p>4. State Counsel to get written instructions from the Secretary, Department of Appointment & Personnel within ten days.</p> <p>5. List on 10.03.2026.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">(Manoj Kumar Tiwari, J.) 13.02.2026</p>