

SL. No.	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGE'S ORDERS
			<p><u>WPSS/1908/2023</u></p> <p>Rohit Yadav --Petitioner</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Versus</p> <p>State Of Uttarakhand --Respondent</p> <p><u>Hon'ble Manoj Kumar Tiwari, J</u></p> <p>1. Mr. Vikas Kumar Guglani, learned counsel for the petitioner.</p> <p>2. Mr. P.S. Bisht, learned Chief Standing Counsel for the State of Uttarakhand.</p> <p>3. Learned Chief Standing Counsel submits that because of ongoing Cabinet Meeting, Secretary, Department of Appointment & Personnel is not able to appear virtually. He submits that the position of Rule 4(2) will be clarified by Secretary, Appointment and Personnel by filing his personal affidavit, within ten days.</p> <p>4. In the affidavit to be filed, Secretary concerned shall also filed notification dated 28.06.2019, whereby amended Rules were notified.</p> <p>5. List this case on 13.04.2026.</p> <p>6. In case such affidavit is not filed by the next date fixed, Secretary concerned shall appear in person before this Court along with entire record of the case.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">(Manoj Kumar Tiwari, J) 25.03.2026</p> <p>Aswal</p>

--	--	--	--